

2d Civil No. B225186

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION SEVEN

JOSEPH HILL,

Appellant,

vs.

SULLIVAN MOTOR CARS, LLC;
LEPRECHAUN, LLC,

Respondents.

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court
Case No. BC378222
Honorable Elizabeth Rita Miller

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

CHAVOS & RAU, APLC
Laurie D. Rau, SBN 183035
Anthony G. Chavos, SBN 131937
3 MacArthur Place, Suite 150
Santa Ana, California 92707
(714) 435-9505 // Fax (714) 435-9506

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Robert A. Olson, SBN 109374
Alana H. Rotter, SBN 236666
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811 // Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
SULLIVAN MOTOR CARS, LLC;
LEPRECHAUN, LLC (no longer doing business)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE	3
A. Hill Works For Several Years As A Salesperson At Leprechaun, LLC And Sullivan Motor Cars, LLC.	3
B. Hill Sues His Former Employers, Alleging A Putative Class Action For Wage And Hour Violations Including Failure To Provide Complete Itemized Wage Statements.	4
C. After Hill Files This Lawsuit, Sullivan Adds A Separate “Total Hours Worked” Line To Its Wage Statements.	5
D. The Trial Court Certifies A Class On The Wage Statement Claims, But Denies Certification On Hill’s Other Claims.	5
E. The Trial Court Grants Summary Judgment On The Certified Wage Statement Claims, Holding That The Class Could Not Show Actual Injury.	5
F. After Judgment Is Entered Against The Class, Hill Voluntarily Dismisses The Entire Case As To All Parties With Prejudice, Then Appeals.	7
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY: HILL’S PRE-APPEAL DISMISSAL OF THE ENTIRE ACTION LEAVES THIS COURT WITHOUT JURISDICTION TO DECIDE THE APPEAL; IN ANY EVENT, AS TO THE CLASS THE APPEAL IS NOT TIMELY.	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE JUDGMENT MUST BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE WAGE STATEMENTS SHOWED THE TOTAL HOURS WORKED.	11
A. As This Division Recently Held In <i>Morgan v. United Retail, Inc.</i> , Labor Code Section 226, Subdivision (a) Does Not Require Wage Statements To Include A Separate Line Combining The Total Hours Worked At The Regular Rate And At The Overtime Rate.	12
B. <i>Morgan</i> Compels Affirmance.	13
1. The class conceded that the class members' wage statements showed the hours worked at the regular rate and the hours worked at any overtime rate.	13
2. The wage statement issue here is indistinguishable from that in <i>Morgan</i> .	14
3. Because the class cannot prove the alleged Labor Code section 226, subdivision (a) violation, Sullivan is entitled to summary judgment.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
II. EVEN IF THE WAGE STATEMENTS DID NOT SHOW THE TOTAL HOURS WORKED, THE JUDGMENT MUST BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE CLASS CANNOT SHOW EITHER ACTUAL INJURY OR A KNOWING AND INTENTIONAL VIOLATION.	16
A. Labor Code Section 226, Subdivision (e) Requires Actual Injury Resulting From An Incomplete Wage Statement.	16
1. Both the statute’s plain language and the rules of statutory construction dictate an actual injury requirement.	16
2. The California Supreme Court has interpreted similar language to require actual injury.	19
3. The class’s contrary arguments are unfounded.	20
a. The class’s definitional arguments do not compel its “injury” interpretation.	20
b. The injury requirement is not a mere standing substitute, nor is it affected by the availability of statutory penalties.	23
c. There is no reason to resort to legislative history, but in any event, it does not support the class’s interpretation.	25
d. There are a myriad of ways to enforce section 226, subdivision (a) while still giving full effect to section 226, subdivision (e)’s injury requirement.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
4. The class cannot establish actual injury resulting from the absence of an overall total hours summation.	28
a. There is no evidence that any class member was confused (or reasonably should have been confused) by the lack of a separate category showing the overall total hours worked.	28
b. The cases cited in the Opening Brief do not establish that having to add two numbers together constitutes “injury” for purposes of section 226, subdivision (e).	29
B. Even If It Could Show Injury, The Class Could Not Recover Because Sullivan Did Not Knowingly And Intentionally Fail To Include Required Information On The Wage Statements.	31
III. THE PROCEDURAL ARGUMENTS, IMPROPERLY RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL, PROVIDE NO BASIS FOR REVERSAL.	35
A. The Trial Court Was Not Restricted To Granting Summary Judgment Only As To Hill Individually.	35
1. Hill opposed the summary judgment motion on behalf of the whole class.	35
2. Absent class members need not receive notice of a pending summary judgment.	36
B. The Class Never Asked The Trial Court For Leave To Amend The Complaint To Substitute A New Class Representative.	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Arce v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc. (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 471	9
Bernard v. Foley (2006) 39 Cal.4th 794	18
Best Buy Stores, L.P. v. Superior Court (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 772	39
Branick v. Downey Sav. & Loan Ass'n (2006) 39 Cal.4th 235	38
Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1106	18
Carnes v. Superior Court (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 688	11, 15
Cicairos v. Summit Logistics, Inc. (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 949	29-31
Cooley v. Superior Court (2002) 29 Cal.4th 228	17, 18
Cornn v. United Parcel Service, Inc. (N.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2006, No. C03-2001-THE) 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9013	33
Doers v. Golden Gate Bridge, Highway & Transp. Dist. (1979) 23 Cal.3d 180	38
Elliot v. Spherion Pacific Work LLC (C.D. Cal. 2008) 572 F.Supp.2d 1169	14, 17-18, 22
Ericson v. Playgirl, Inc. (1977) 73 Cal.App.3d 850	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Fretland v. County of Humboldt (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1478	14
Friddle v. Epstein (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 1649	24
Hernandez v. Vitamin Shoppe Industries Inc. (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 1441	37
In re Aaron B. (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 843	37
Jaimez v. DAIOHS USA, Inc. (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1286	18-19, 22
Jones v. Lodge At Torrey Pines Partnership (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1158	18
Kagan v. Gibraltar Sav. & Loan Assn. (1984) 35 Cal.3d 582	39
Kaufman & Broad Communities, Inc. v. Performance Plastering, Inc. (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 26	25
Kisliuk v. ADT Sec. Services, Inc. (C.D. Cal. 2008) 263 F.R.D. 544	22-24
Kleffman v. Vonage Holdings Corp. (2010) 49 Cal.4th 334	21
La Sala v. American Sav. & Loan Assn. (1971) 5 Cal.3d 864	37, 38
Lieberman v. KCOP Television, Inc. (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 156	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Los Altos Golf and Country Club v. County of Santa Clara (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 198	10
Meyer v. Sprint Spectrum L.P. (2009) 45 Cal.4th 634	passim
Migliori v. Boeing North American, Inc. (C.D. Cal. 2000) 97 F.Supp.2d 1001	21
Miller v. Collectors Universe, Inc. (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 988	22
Morgan v. United Retail, Inc. (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1136	1, 11-15, 31
Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc. (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094	26
Muzquiz v. City of Emeryville (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1106	6
Perez v. Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. (N.D. Cal. 2008) 253 F.R.D. 508	33
Physicians Committee for Responsible Medicine v. McDonald's Corp. (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 554	11
Reid v. Google (2010) 50 Cal.4th 512	6, 34
Reycraft v. Lee (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 1211	23
Reyes v. Kosha (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 451	7, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
--------------	-------------

Ribas v. Clark (1985) 38 Cal.3d 355	24
River Garden Retirement Home v. Franchise Tax Bd. (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 922	25
Roth v. Cottrell (1952) 112 Cal.App.2d 621	24
Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Superior Court (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 814	39
Shamsian v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 967	11
Silber v. Mabon (9th Cir. 1992) 957 F.2d 697	37
Silverbrand v. County of Los Angeles (2009) 46 Cal.4th 106	24, 30
Steketee v. Lintz, Williams & Rothberg (1985) 38 Cal.3d 46	21
Stephen v. Enterprise Rent-A-Car (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 806	10
Stewart v. Colonial Western Agency, Inc. (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1006	9
Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc. (C.D. Cal. 2006) 435 F.Supp.2d 1042	27, 30-31, 33
Wiener v. Southcoast Childcare Centers (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1138	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Wilner v. Sunset Life Insurance Co. (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 952	9
Yancey v. Fink (1991) 226 Cal.App.3d 1334	9
 Statutes 	
29 U.S.C. § 207(i)	3
Business and Professions Code: § 17200	5
Code of Civil Procedure: § 367	23
§ 437c	11, 15
Evidence Code: § 1200	35
§ 1401	34
Labor Code: § 226	passim
§ 226.3	17, 27
§ 226.6	27
 Rules 	
California Rules of Court: rule 8.104	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Other Authorities	Page
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 2000)	21
Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)	21
Department of Industrial Relations, Division of Labor Standards and Enforcement Exemplar Wage Statement [as of Dec. 7, 2010] < http://www.dir.ca.gov/dlse/PayStub.pdf >	13, 31
Industrial Welfare Commission Order 7-2001(3)(D)	3
Merriam-Wester's Dictionary [as of Dec. 7, 2010] < http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/injury >	21
